RESERVOIR CHARACTERIZATION AND
MICROFACIES ANALYSIS OF SAKESAR LIMESTONE,
CENTRAL SALT RANGE, POTWAR BASIN, PAKISTAN

UNIy,
o= 8
,}‘ o
& i,

T Seerei K

By

ABDUL WASAY BIN ZAHID

Department of Earth & Environmental Sciences,

Bahria University, Islamabad

2017



RESERVOIR CHARACTERIZATION AND
MICROFACIES ANALYSIS OF SAKESAR LIMESTONE,
CENTRAL SALT RANGE, POTWAR BASIN, PAKISTAN

UNIy,
o= 8
,}‘ o
& i,

T Seerei K

A thesis submitted to Bahria University, Islamabad in partial fulfillment of the
requirement for the degree of MS in Geology

ABDUL WASAY BIN ZAHID

Department of Earth & Environmental Sciences,

Bahria University, Islamabad

2017



DEDICATION

This dissertation is dedicated to my parents, who always facilitated my in
every sphere of life with their immense practical advices and fulfilled all my wishes. |
also dedicate it to my teachers who were committed and devoted all their efforts to
guide us through the unsteady course of life, more than ever to my supervisors for

their continuous support and help.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

| would like to express our gratitude to all those who gave me the courage to
complete this research work. | am very grateful to my respected supervisor Senior
Assistant Professor Mr. Sagib Mehmood and Head of Department Professor Dr.
Tahseenullah Khan for their guidance, dedication, time and making possible the
completion of this research within time. Special thanks to Dr. Muhammad Mujtaba
and Senior Lecturer Mr. Mumtaz Ali Khan for guidance in completing my research. |
would like to pay tribute to my parents and other family members for their prayers
and unsurpassed wishes. Without their encouragement and cooperation it would have

been impossible for me to finalize this research work.



ABSTRACT

In Katha section of Central Salt Range and Pindori Oil field, Sakesar
Limestone of Eocene age has been investigated for the reservoir characterization,
microfacies analysis and diagenetic fabric. The research work was carried out for the
outcrop samples, picked from the Sakesar Limestone of Eastern Salt Range and two
wells, selected in Pindori Oil field (Pindori-01 and 02) Potwar Plateau, Pakistan. 18
rock samples were collected in the field area, the microscopic study revealed five
microfacies and sub-microfacies with distinct texture, fossils content and allochem
types. These microfacies are Mudstone Microfacies, Wack-Packstone Microfacies,
Mud-Wackstone Microfacies and sub microfacies are, Lockhartia, bioclasts, milliolids
and nummulitic microfacies. On the basis of presence of biota, micritic matrix in
various microfacies, the Sakesar Limestone is interpreted to be deposited in the inner
to middle shelf settings. In the Central Salt Range, Sakesar Limestone has been
affected and modified through various diagenetic events, demolishing the primary
sources of reservoir and fabricating as a secondary reservoir. The diagenetic fabrics
include the calcite filled micro fracture, aragonite to calcite transformation,
micritization, cementation, mechanical compaction, chemical compaction. The
petrophysical analysis for Pindori-01 and Pindori-02 is carried out by using
Geographix software and gamma ray, sonic, caliper, neutron, density and resistivity

logs are utilized to identify the subsurface lithology of the Sakesar Limestone.



CONTENTS

Page
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS I
ABSTRACT i
FIGURES Vi
TABLE viii
CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background 1
1.2 Location and Accessibility 1
1.3 Previous Work 2
1.4 Aims and Objectives 3
1.5  Methodology 3
151 Field Work 3
1.5.2 Laboratory Work 7
1.5.2.1 Thin Section Preparation 7
1.5.2.2 Microscopic Study 7
CHAPTER 2
GENERAL GEOLOGY
2.1 Regional Tectonic Setting 8
2.2  Salt Range Thrust 8
CHAPTER 3
STRATIGRAGHY
3.1.1 Salt Range Formation 10
3.1.2 Khewra Sandstone 10
3.1.3 Kussak Formation 10

3.1.4 Jutana Formation 11



3.15
3.16
3.1.7
3.18
3.1.9
3.1.10
3.1.11
3.1.12
3.1.13

3.1.14

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4

4.5

5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4
5.5
5.6
5.7

5.8

Baghanwala Formation
Tobra Formation
Dandot Formation
Warchha Sandstone
Sardhai Formation
Hangu Formation
Lockhart Limestone
Patala Formation
Nammal Formation
Sakesar Limestone
CHAPTER 4
MICROFACIES ANALYSIS
Textularial Wackstone microfacies (MF-1)
Lockartic Wackstone microfacies (MF-2)
Bioclastic Wack-Packstone microfacies (MF-3)
Nummulitic Wacktone microfacies (MF-4)
Miliolidal Wackstone microfacies (MF-5)
CHAPTER 5
DEPOSITIONAL ENVIRONMENT AND DIAGENESIS
Depositional Environment
Diagenetic fabric analysis
Compaction
Cementation
Micritization
Calcite filled microfractures
Porosity of Carbonates

Primary porosity

11
11
11
12
12
12
12
13
13

14

17
18
19
20

21

25
28
28
28
29
30
31

31



59  Secondary porosity
5.10 Reservoir potential of Sakesar Limestone
5.11 Visual porosity
5.11.1 Thin section visual porosity
CHAPTER 6
PETROPHYSICAL INTERPRETATION
6.1 Interpretation of Pindori-01 and 02
6.1.1 Volume of shale
6.2 Porosity
6.2.1 Density porosity
6.2.2 Neutron porosity
6.2.3 Total porosity
6.2.4 Sonic porosity
6.2.5 Effective porosity

6.2.6 Interpretation Reservoir properties of Sakesar Limestone in
Pindori-01 and 02

CONCULSIONS
REFERENCES

31
31
31
32

33
33
33
33
34
34
34
35

35

39
40



FIGURES

Figure 1.1 Study area in Salt Range of Pakistan

Figure 1.2 Chert nodules

Figure 1.3 Nodularity of Sakesar Limestone is observed during field work
Figure 1.4 Outcrop field photograph of study area

Figure 1.5 Methodology of research

Figure 2.1 Tectonic map of Upper Indus Basin of Pakistan

Figure 3.1 Generalize stratigraphy of Upper Indus Basin, Pakistan

Figure 3.2 Borehole log of Pindori-01 and Pindori-02

Figure 4.1 Dunham classification

Figure 4.2 Photomicrographs of Textularial microfacies Textularia (T),

Miliolids (M), Recrystalization (R), (PPL 25X, Scale bar=1.0mm).

Figure 4.3 Photomicrographs of lockartic microfacies Lockartia (L),
Echiniod(E), (PPL 25X, Scale bar=1.0mm)

Figure 4.4 Photomicrographs of bioclastic microfacies; bioclast (B),
(PPL 25X, Scale bar=1.0mm)

Figure 4.5 Photomicrographs of nummulitic microfacies; Nummulities (N),
(PPL 25X, Scale bar=1.0mm)

Figure 4.6 Photomicrographs of miliolid microfacies; Miliolids (M),
Lockartia (L), (PPL 25X, Scale bar=1.0mm)

Figure 4.7. Microfacie log of Sakesar limestone of Katha section, Salt Range,
Pakistan

Figure 5.1 Schematic depositional model of the upper part of Sakesar
Limestone based on the interpretation of the microfacies

Figure 5.2 Photomicrographs showing transformation of aragonitic
shell into low Mg calcite (PPL 25X, Scale bar=1.0mm)

Figure 5.3 Photomicrographs micritic envelop develop around
fauna (PPL 25X, Scale bar=1.0mm)

Figure 5.4 Photomicrographs showing cementation of fractured
calcite cement (PPL 25X, Scale bar=1.0mm)

Vi

Page

15
16
17

18

19

20

21

22

23

27

29

29

32



Figure 5.5 Photomicrographs showing fractured nummulities and blue
resin in fractures (PPL 25X, Scale bar=1.0mm)

vii

32



TABLES

Table 4.1 Distribution of textural elements in the measured section of
Sakesar Limestone in Kahta area, Salt Range, Pakistan

Table 6.1 Average Petrophysical values of Pindori-01, Pindori-02
Table 6.2 Showing interpretation of Pindori-01

Table 6.3 Showing interpretation of Pindori-02

viii

Page

24

36
37
38



	Well Title
	Contents

