# RESERVOIR CHARACTERIZATION AND MICROFACIES ANALYSIS OF SAKESAR LIMESTONE, CENTRAL SALT RANGE, POTWAR BASIN, PAKISTAN



By

## ABDUL WASAY BIN ZAHID

Department of Earth & Environmental Sciences, Bahria University, Islamabad

2017

# RESERVOIR CHARACTERIZATION AND MICROFACIES ANALYSIS OF SAKESAR LIMESTONE, CENTRAL SALT RANGE, POTWAR BASIN, PAKISTAN



A thesis submitted to Bahria University, Islamabad in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of MS in Geology

## ABDUL WASAY BIN ZAHID

# Department of Earth & Environmental Sciences, Bahria University, Islamabad

2017

#### **DEDICATION**

This dissertation is dedicated to my parents, who always facilitated my in every sphere of life with their immense practical advices and fulfilled all my wishes. I also dedicate it to my teachers who were committed and devoted all their efforts to guide us through the unsteady course of life, more than ever to my supervisors for their continuous support and help.

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to express our gratitude to all those who gave me the courage to complete this research work. I am very grateful to my respected supervisor Senior Assistant Professor Mr. Saqib Mehmood and Head of Department Professor Dr. Tahseenullah Khan for their guidance, dedication, time and making possible the completion of this research within time. Special thanks to Dr. Muhammad Mujtaba and Senior Lecturer Mr. Mumtaz Ali Khan for guidance in completing my research. I would like to pay tribute to my parents and other family members for their prayers and unsurpassed wishes. Without their encouragement and cooperation it would have been impossible for me to finalize this research work.

#### ABSTRACT

In Katha section of Central Salt Range and Pindori Oil field, Sakesar Limestone of Eocene age has been investigated for the reservoir characterization, microfacies analysis and diagenetic fabric. The research work was carried out for the outcrop samples, picked from the Sakesar Limestone of Eastern Salt Range and two wells, selected in Pindori Oil field (Pindori-01 and 02) Potwar Plateau, Pakistan. 18 rock samples were collected in the field area, the microscopic study revealed five microfacies and sub-microfacies with distinct texture, fossils content and allochem types. These microfacies are Mudstone Microfacies, Wack-Packstone Microfacies, Mud-Wackstone Microfacies and sub microfacies are, Lockhartia, bioclasts, milliolids and nummulitic microfacies. On the basis of presence of biota, micritic matrix in various microfacies, the Sakesar Limestone is interpreted to be deposited in the inner to middle shelf settings. In the Central Salt Range, Sakesar Limestone has been affected and modified through various diagenetic events, demolishing the primary sources of reservoir and fabricating as a secondary reservoir. The diagenetic fabrics include the calcite filled micro fracture, aragonite to calcite transformation, micritization, cementation, mechanical compaction, chemical compaction. The petrophysical analysis for Pindori-01 and Pindori-02 is carried out by using Geographix software and gamma ray, sonic, caliper, neutron, density and resistivity logs are utilized to identify the subsurface lithology of the Sakesar Limestone.

#### CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	i
ABSTRACT	ii
FIGURES	vi
TABLE	viii

## **CHAPTER 1**

## **INTRODUCTION**

	CHAPTER 2	
1.5.2.2	Microscopic Study	7
1.5.2.1	Thin Section Preparation	7
1.5.2	Laboratory Work	7
1.5.1	Field Work	3
1.5	Methodology	3
1.4	Aims and Objectives	3
1.3	Previous Work	2
1.2	Location and Accessibility	1
1.1	Background	1

#### **GENERAL GEOLOGY**

		CHAPTER 3		
2.2	Salt Range Thrust		8	3
2.1	Regional Tectonic Setting		8	3

## STRATIGRAGHY

3.1.1	Salt Range Formation	10
3.1.2	Khewra Sandstone	10
3.1.3	Kussak Formation	10
3.1.4	Jutana Formation	11

3.1.5	Baghanwala Formation	11
3.1.6	Tobra Formation	11
3.1.7	Dandot Formation	11
3.1.8	Warchha Sandstone	12
3.1.9	Sardhai Formation	12
3.1.10	Hangu Formation	12
3.1.11	Lockhart Limestone	12
3.1.12	Patala Formation	13
3.1.13	Nammal Formation	13
3.1.14	Sakesar Limestone	14

#### **CHAPTER 4**

## **MICROFACIES ANALYSIS**

4.1	Textularial Wackstone microfacies (MF-1)	17
4.2	Lockartic Wackstone microfacies (MF-2)	18
4.3	Bioclastic Wack-Packstone microfacies (MF-3)	19
4.4	Nummulitic Wacktone microfacies (MF-4)	20
4.5	Miliolidal Wackstone microfacies (MF-5)	21

#### **CHAPTER 5**

## **DEPOSITIONAL ENVIRONMENT AND DIAGENESIS**

5.1	Depositional Environment	25
5.2	Diagenetic fabric analysis	28
5.3	Compaction	28
5.4	Cementation	28
5.5	Micritization	29
5.6	Calcite filled microfractures	30
5.7	Porosity of Carbonates	31
5.8	Primary porosity	31

	CHAPTER 6	
5.11.1	Thin section visual porosity	32
5.11	Visual porosity	31
5.10	Reservoir potential of Sakesar Limestone	31
5.9	Secondary porosity	31

## PETROPHYSICAL INTERPRETATION

REFERENCES		40
CON	CULSIONS	39
6.2.6	Interpretation Reservoir properties of Sakesar Limestone in Pindori-01 and 02	35
6.2.5	Effective porosity	35
6.2.4	Sonic porosity	34
6.2.3	Total porosity	34
6.2.2	Neutron porosity	34
6.2.1	Density porosity	33
6.2	Porosity	33
6.1.1	Volume of shale	33
6.1	Interpretation of Pindori-01 and 02	33

#### FIGURES

	Page
Figure 1.1 Study area in Salt Range of Pakistan	2
Figure 1.2 Chert nodules	4
Figure 1.3 Nodularity of Sakesar Limestone is observed during field work	5
Figure 1.4 Outcrop field photograph of study area	6
Figure 1.5 Methodology of research	7
Figure 2.1 Tectonic map of Upper Indus Basin of Pakistan	9
Figure 3.1 Generalize stratigraphy of Upper Indus Basin, Pakistan	15
Figure 3.2 Borehole log of Pindori-01 and Pindori-02	16
Figure 4.1 Dunham classification	17
Figure 4.2 Photomicrographs of Textularial microfacies Textularia (T), Miliolids (M), Recrystalization (R), (PPL 25X, Scale bar=1.0mm).	18
Figure 4.3 Photomicrographs of lockartic microfacies Lockartia (L), Echiniod(E), (PPL 25X, Scale bar=1.0mm)	19
Figure 4.4 Photomicrographs of bioclastic microfacies; bioclast (B), (PPL 25X, Scale bar=1.0mm)	20
Figure 4.5 Photomicrographs of nummulitic microfacies; Nummulities (N), (PPL 25X, Scale bar=1.0mm)	21
Figure 4.6 Photomicrographs of miliolid microfacies; Miliolids (M), Lockartia (L), (PPL 25X, Scale bar=1.0mm)	22
Figure 4.7. Microfacie log of Sakesar limestone of Katha section, Salt Range, Pakistan	23
Figure 5.1 Schematic depositional model of the upper part of Sakesar Limestone based on the interpretation of the microfacies	27
Figure 5.2 Photomicrographs showing transformation of aragonitic shell into low Mg calcite (PPL 25X, Scale bar=1.0mm)	29
Figure 5.3 Photomicrographs micritic envelop develop around fauna (PPL 25X, Scale bar=1.0mm)	29
Figure 5.4 Photomicrographs showing cementation of fractured calcite cement (PPL 25X, Scale bar=1.0mm)	32

Figure 5.5 Photomicrographs showing fractured nummulities and blue resin in fractures (PPL 25X, Scale bar=1.0mm)

#### **TABLES**

	Page
Table 4.1 Distribution of textural elements in the measured section ofSakesar Limestone in Kahta area, Salt Range, Pakistan	24
Table 6.1 Average Petrophysical values of Pindori-01, Pindori-02	36
Table 6.2 Showing interpretation of Pindori-01	37
Table 6.3 Showing interpretation of Pindori-02	38